## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

LINDENHURST SANITARY DISTRICT (NPDES Permit No. IL0020796),	) MAR 1 8 2008 ) STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, vs.	) PCB 08-21 ) (NPDES Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) )
Respondent.	)

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: JOHN T. THERRIAULT, Assistant Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601

**BRADLEY P. HALLORAN**, Hearing Officer, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601

SANJAY K. SOFAT, Assistant Counsel, Division of Legal Counsel, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

BY:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an original and four copies of the Motion for Voluntary Dismissal on behalf of the Lindenhurst Sanitary District, Petitioner herein, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD.,

Attorneys for Petitioner,

PAUL P. PHILLIPS

PAUL P. PHILLIPS (A.R.D.C. #2200570) SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD.

74 East Grand Avenue, Post Office Box 86 Fox Lake, Illinois 60020

847-587-2551

Fax: 847-587-4538

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD FIRE OFFICE

LINDENHURST SANITARY DISTRICT (NPDES Permit No. IL0020796),	) STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Of the control Board )
Petitioner, vs.	) PCB 08-21 ) (NPDES Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) ) )
Respondent.	) )

## MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

NOW COMES the LINDENHURST SANITARY DISTRICT, Petitioner herein, by and through its attorneys, SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD., and requests that its pending Petition be dismissed by the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a resolution of this matter being reached with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD., Attorneys for Petitioner,

PAUL P. PHILLIPS

Y: 6004

PAUL P. PHILLIPS (A.R.D.C. #2200570) SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD.

74 East Grand Avenue Post Office Box 86 Fox Lake, Illinois 60020 847-587-2551

Fax: 847-587-4538

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF LAKE )

**MARY L. EARLEY**, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that she served the foregoing Notice of Filing and Motion for Voluntary Dismissal upon the persons to whom directed by placing a copy of same in envelopes addressed to:

JOHN T. THERRIAULT, Assistant Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601

**BRADLEY P. HALLORAN**, Hearing Officer, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601

**SANJAY K. SOFAT**, Assistant Counsel, Division of Legal Counsel, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

with postage prepaid, and depositing same in the United States Mail at Lindenhurst, Illinois at or about the hour of 12:00 p.m. on the 17th day of March, 2008.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this<u>//</u>day

day of March, 2008.

NOTARY PUBLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
PAUL P. PHILLIPS

Notary Public, State of Illinois

NV Camerission Expires 03/22/11

PAUL P. PHILLIPS (A.R.D.C. #2200570) SOFFIETTI, JOHNSON, TEEGEN, PHILLIPS, MOROZIN & ARGUETA, LTD.

Attorneys at Law 74 East Grand Avenue Post Office Box 86 Fox Lake, Illinois 60020-0086 847-587-2551

FAX: 847-587-4538